

Delta Hospital Supply, Inc., 31 Astor Avenue, Norwood, Massachusetts 02062.

Delta Medical Systems, Inc., 6865 Shiloh Road E., Suite 400, Alpharetta, Georgia 30005.

Delta Medical Supply Group, Inc., 436 W. Gay Street, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380.

Medtexx Partners, 216 Charles Street, Hackensack, New Jersey 07601.

Latexx Partners Berhad, 62-3, Jalan 5/101C, Cheras Business Centre, Off Jalan Kaskas, 56100 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

Dash Medical Gloves, Inc., 10180 South 54th Street, Franklin, Wisconsin 53132.

(c) Thomas S. Fusco, Esq., Office of Unfair Import Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., Suite 401, Washington, DC 20436, who shall be the Commission investigative attorney, party to this investigation; and

(3) For the investigation so instituted, the Honorable Delbert R. Terrill, Jr. is designated as the presiding administrative law judge.

Responses to the complaint and the notice of investigation must be submitted by the named respondents in accordance with § 210.13 of the Commission's rules of practice and procedure, 19 CFR 210.13. Pursuant to 19 CFR 201.16(d) and 210.13(a), such responses will be considered by the Commission if received no later than 20 days after the date of service by the Commission of the complaint and the notice of investigation. Extensions of time for submitting responses to the complaint will not be granted unless good cause therefor is shown.

Failure of a respondent to file a timely response to each allegation in the complaint and in this notice may be deemed to constitute a waiver of the right to appear and contest the allegations of the complaint and to authorize the administrative law judge and the Commission, without further notice to that respondent, to find the facts to be as alleged in the complaint and this notice and to enter both an initial determination and a final determination containing such findings, and may result in the issuance of a limited exclusion order or a cease and desist order or both directed against that respondent.

Issued: November 20, 2003.

By order of the Commission.

Marilyn R. Abbott,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 03-29562 Filed 11-25-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[USITC SE-03-038]

Sunshine Act Meeting

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: United States International Trade Commission.

TIME AND DATE: December 2, 2003, at 9:30 a.m.

PLACE: Room 101, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436, Telephone: (202) 205-2000.

STATUS: Open to the public.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

1. Agenda for future meetings: none.
2. Minutes.
3. Ratification List.
4. Inv. No. 731-TA-1023 (Final)

(Certain Ceramic Station Post Insulators from Japan)—briefing and vote. (The Commission is currently scheduled to transmit its determination and Commissioners' opinions to the Secretary of Commerce on or before December 12, 2003.)

5. Outstanding action jackets: none.

In accordance with Commission policy, subject matter listed above, not disposed of at the scheduled meeting, may be carried over to the agenda of the following meeting.

Issued: November 24, 2003.

By order of the Commission:

Marilyn R. Abbott,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 03-29645 Filed 11-24-03; 11:13 am]

BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Extension of Comment Period Regarding Consent Judgment Lodged Pursuant to Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

On October 17, 2003, Notice was published in the **Federal Register** that on September 30, 2003, a proposed Consent Judgment in *United States v. City of Glen Cove, et al*, Civil Action No. CV-03-4975, was lodged with the United States Court for the Eastern District of New York. 68 FR 59819 ("Notice"). The Notice described the proposed Consent Judgment and set forth the intention of the United States Department of Justice to receive any comments concerning the proposed Consent Judgment for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of the publication of the Notice.

Notice is hereby given that, consistent with 42 U.S.C. 9622(d) and 28 CFR 50.7, and in response to a request received,

the United States will receive comments regarding the proposed Consent Judgment for an additional fifteen (15) days, until December 2, 2003.

Reference should be made to the Notice for a description of the proposed Consent Judgment and for the procedure to be followed in order to comment thereon.

Ronald Gluck,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 03-29606 Filed 11-25-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-52,732]

Agere Systems, Inc., Reading, PA; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on October 20, 2003, applicable to workers of Agere Systems, Inc., Reading, Pennsylvania. The notice will be published soon in the **Federal Register**.

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers produce integrated circuits and are not separately identifiable by product line.

New findings show that there was a previous certification, TA-W-39,437, issued on August 29, 2001, for workers of Agere Systems, Integrated Circuits Div., Reading, Pennsylvania who were engaged in employment related to the production of integrated circuits. That certification expired August 29, 2003. To avoid an overlap in worker group coverage, this certification is being amended to change the impact date from August 15, 2002 to August 30, 2003, for workers of the subject firm.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-52,732 is hereby issued as follows:

Workers of Agere Systems, Inc., Reading, Pennsylvania, engaged in employment related to the production of integrated circuits, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after August 30, 2003, through October 20, 2005, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.